## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 3244/2024

PUNJAB URBAN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (NOW BATHINDA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY)

Appellant(s)

## **VERSUS**

DR. K.K. NOHRIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

List only C.A. Nos. 3253, 3264, 3277, 3329, 3333, 3342, 3358, 3385 & 3448-3449 of 2024

WITH

C.A. No. 3264/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 3253/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 3277/2024 (IV)

IA No. 194825/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 194820/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 194821/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 194822/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

C.A. No. 3448-3449/2024 (IV)

Spare copies not filed despite email dated 16.03.2024 and reminder on 10.04.2024 and 16.05.2024.

IA No. 21988/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 3333/2024 (IV)

C.A. No. 3342/2024 (IV)

IA NO. 194396/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 194391/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 194394/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 194395/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

C.A. No. 3329/2024 (IV)

IA No. 194811/2024 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT

IA No. 194813/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 194808/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 194810/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 3385/2024 (IV)

Substitution application is defective.

IA No. 115617/2018 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 115620/2018 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA NO. 115621/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

C.A. No. 3358/2024 (IV)

Date: 15-01-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s): Ms. Shashi Kiran, AOR

Mr. Shubham Bhalla, AOR Ms. Ragini Sharma, Adv. Mr. Alex Noel Dass, Adv. Mr. Rohit Pandey, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Akshay Verma, AOR

Mr. Ananta Prasad Mishra, AOR

Mr. Jasbir Singh, Adv. Mr. Saurabh Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Umang Shankar, AOR Mr. Sanjay Singh, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.

Ms. Baani Khanna, AOR

Mr. Robin Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Tejal Nagauri, Adv.

Mrs. Naresh Bakshi, AOR

Mr. Birendra Kumar Mishra, AOR

Ms. Poonam Atey, Adv.

Mr. Sirajuddin, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

C.A. No 3277/2024, C.A. No. 3342/2024 & C.A. No. 3329/2024

The applications are at the instance of the LRs of Manjit Singh who is respondent No. 4 in C.A. No. 3277/2024 & C.A. No. 3329/2024 and respondent No. 6 in C.A. No. 3342/2024. It is stated that Manjit Singh died on 22.03.2019 and is one of the appellants in Civil Appeal Nos. 3411-3412/2024. Mr. Saurabh Gupta, learned counsel appearing for the LRs of the deceased Manjit Singh states

that the steps to come on record have been promptly taken by the proposed respondents in the appeals filed by the predecessor in interest. The appellants are under legal obligation to take steps to bring on record the legal representatives of the deceased Manjit Singh. Considering the nature of controversy and without waiting for the appellants to take steps to bring on record the LRs of Manjit Singh, the applications have been filed for condonation of delay, setting aside an abatement and to permit the proposed respondents to come on record. The affidavit is taken note of and for the reasons noted above, the applications stand allowed.

The appellants are granted eight weeks' time to file amended copy of the Civil Appeal(s).

C.A. No. 3264/2024, C.A. No. 3253/2024, C.A. No. 3277/2024, C.A. No. 3448-3449/2024 and C.A. No. 3333/2024

Ms. Ragini Sharma, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Appellants prays for and is granted four week's time to file the address details of unserved respondents.

(GINNY MEHTA) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(AMITA PANDEY) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**